

BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition of:

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

For Arbitration Pursuant to Section 252(b)
of the Communications Act of 1934, As
Amended by the Telecommunications Act
of 1996, and the Applicable State Laws for
Rates, Terms, and Conditions of
Interconnection with Qwest Corporation

Docket No. UT-063006

**LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS,
LLC'S REPLY BRIEF**

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Richard E. Thayer, Esq.
Erik Cecil, Esq.
Regulatory Counsel
Level 3 Communications, LLC
1025 Eldorado Boulevard
Broomfield, CO 80021
Tel.: 720-888-2439
Rick.Thayer@level3.com

Christopher W. Savage
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE, LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue NW Suite 200
Washington D.C. 20006
Tel. 202-659-9750
chris.savage@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. RESPONSES TO QWEST'S ARGUMENTS.	4
A. The Commission Should Reject Qwest's Language On The Scope of Interconnection and Responsibility for Costs of Interconnection (Issue No. 1).	4
1. Qwest's Proposed Language Would Unreasonably Restrict Interconnection (Issue Nos. 1A and 1B).	4
2. The Commission Should Accept Level 3's Language Relating To Mid-Span Meet POIs (Issue Nos. 1B & 28).	6
3. Qwest May Not Avoid Responsibility For Inter-Network Facilities Costs (Issue Nos. 1G, 1H, 1I & 1J)	7
4. Level 3's Disclaimers of Cost Responsibility Are Appropriate (Issue Nos. 1A, 1I, 1J, 2A & 21).	9
B. Level 3 May Use LIS Trunks for Long Distance Traffic Over LIS Trunks (Issue Nos. 2A & 2B)	9
C. Issue 3: Compensation For ISP VNXX Traffic.	11
1. Level 3 Should Be Permitted to Charge Qwest Terminating Compensation on VNXX ISP Traffic (Issue No. 3C).	12
2. The Commission Should Not Ban VNXX.	20
D. VoIP Issues (Definition of VoIP; Issue No. 16).	21
1. TDM-IP Traffic Should Be Classified As VoIP.	21
2. Qwest Misconstrues the ESP Exemption (Qwest Issue No. 16)	23
E. The Commission Should Adopt Level 3's Proposals for Compensation for VoIP and Voice Traffic (Issue No. 4) and Reject Qwest's Proposals Regarding VoIP Audit and Certification Requirements (Qwest Issue No. 1A)	25
1. Level 3's "Call Rating Theories" For VoIP Are Consistent. (Issue No. 4; VoIP Aspects of Issue Nos. 3A, 3B & 3C).	25
2. The Commission Should Reject Qwest's VoIP "Operational Audit" Requirements (Qwest Issue No. 1a).	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
F. Technical Issues Regarding Level 3's Proposed Billing Factors (Issue No. 18).	29
G. Because Qwest Has Not Complied With the "Mirroring Rule," The Commission Must Order Qwest to Pay TELRIC Rates for ISP-Bound Traffic It Sends to Level 3 (Issue 19)	30
III. CONCLUSION.	35
APPENDIX – DEFINITIONAL DISPUTES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Global NAPs v. Verizon New England</i> , 444 F.3d 59 (1 st Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Global NAPs v. Verizon New England</i> , 454 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>In Re Core Communications</i> , 455 F.3 rd 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Pacific Bell v. Pac-West Telecomm</i> , 325 F.3d 1113 (9 th Cir. 2003)	13, 14, 32
<i>SBC v. Missouri PSC</i> , 2006 US Dist. LEXIS 65536 (E.D. Mo. 2006)	25
<i>US West v. MFS Intelenet</i> , 193 F.3d 1112 (9 th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Verizon California, Inc. v. Peevey</i> , 462 F.3d 1142 (9 th Cir. 2006)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Northwest v. Electric Lightwave</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 6720 (9 th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Verizon Northwest v. WorldCom</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 6724 (9 th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota PUC</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 993 (D. Minn. 2003)	19
<i>WorldCom v. FCC</i> , 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002),	11, 12
<u>Administrative Materials</u>	
<i>Allegiance Telecom of Ohio, Inc.'s Petition for Arbitration of Interconnection Rates, Terms, and Conditions, and Related Arrangements with Ameritech Ohio</i> , Case No. 01-724-TP-ARB, Arbitration Award (PUC Ohio Oct. 4, 2001)	15
<i>Arbitration of the Interconnection Agreement Between Global NAPs and Verizon-Rhode Island</i> , 2002 R.I. PUC LEXIS 20 (Oct. 16, 2002).	10
<i>AT&T Communications of Ill., Inc. et al. Verified Petition for Arbitration</i> , 2003 Ill. PUC LEXIS 715, (Aug. 26, 2003);	10
<i>Declaratory Ruling Concerning the Usage of Local Interconnection Services for the Provision of Virtual NXX Service</i> , Docket 28906, Declaratory Order (Ala. PSC Apr. 29, 2004)	15
<i>Developing A Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime</i> , Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd 4685 (2005) (" <i>Intercarrier Compensation Further Notice</i> ")	7
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , Report to Congress, 13 F.C.C. Rcd 11501 (1998)	18
<i>Global NAPs, Inc. (U-6449-C) Petition for Arbitration of an Interconnection Agreement with Pacific Bell Telephone Company</i>	8, Appendix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pursuant to Section 252(b) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Decision D-02-06-076 (June 27, 2002)</i>	
<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996) (“Local Competition Order”).</i>	4, passim
<i>Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Section 271 and 272 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, Order on Remand, 16 FCC Rcd 9751 (2001)</i>	18
<i>Intercarrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic, Order on Remand and Report and Order, 16 FCC Rcd 9151 (2001) (“ISP Remand Order”)</i>	1, passim
<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Inter-Carrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic, 14 FCC Rcd 3689 (1999)</i>	24
<i>Investigation as to Whether Certain Calls are Local, DT 00-223, Independent Telephone Companies and Competitive Local Exchange Carriers – Local Calling Areas, DT 00-054, Final Order, Order No. 24,080 (NH PUC Oct. 28, 2002)</i>	15
<i>Level 3 Communications, LLC Petition for Arbitration Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. Section 252 of Interconnection Rates, Terms and Conditions With CenturyTel of Wisconsin, Docket 05-MA-130, Arbitration Award (WI PSC Dec. 2, 2002)</i>	15
<i>Level 3 v. Qwest, Docket No. UT-053039, Order No. 5, Order Accepting Interlocutory Review; Granting, in Part, and Denying, in Part, Level 3’s Petition for Interlocutory Review (February 10, 2006)</i>	1, 7, 14
<i>Level 3 v. Qwest, Docket No. UT-053039, Order No. 6, Order Denying Petition for Reconsideration (June 9, 2006)</i>	1, 7, 14, 17
<i>MTS and WATS Market Structure, Third Report and Order, 93 F.C.C.2d 241 (1983)</i>	26
<i>Petition of AT&T Communications of Maryland, Inc. for Arbitration Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 252(b) Concerning Interconnection Rates, Terms And Conditions, Order No. 79250, Case No. 8882 (P.S.C. Md. 2004)</i>	15
<i>Petition of Core Communications, Inc. for Forbearance Under 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) from Application of the ISP Remand Order, 19 FCC Rcd 20179 (2004)</i>	16, 18, 30, 31
<i>Petition of Global NAPs, Inc., Pursuant to Section 252(b) of the Telecomms. Act of 1996 for Arbitration to Establish an Interconnection Agreement with Verizon New Engl., Inc., 2002 Mass. PUC LEXIS 65 (Dec. 12, 2002)</i>	10
<i>Petition of Global NAPs, Inc. for Arbitration of Interconnection Rates,</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Terms, and Conditions and Related Arrangements with United Telephone Company of Ohio dba Sprint</i> , Case Nos. 01-2811-TP-ARB, 01-3096-TP-ARB (PUC Ohio May 9, 2002)	15
<i>Petition of WorldCom, Inc., et al., Pursuant to § 252(e)(5) of the Communications Act for Preemption of the Jurisdiction of the Virginia State Corporation Comm'n</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, Wireline Comp. Bur., 17 FCC Rcd 27039 (2002)	15
<i>Qwest Corporation v. Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission</i> , Complaint, No. CV 06-0956RSL (2006)	5
<i>TDS Metrocom, Inc.</i> , Case No. U-12952, Opinion and Order (Mich. PSC Sept. 7, 2001), 2001 WL 1335639	15
<i>Verizon California Inc. (U-10021-C) Petition for Arbitration with Pac-West Telecomm, Inc. (U5266-C) Pursuant to Section 252(b) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , DECISION APPROVING ARBITRATED AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 252, SUBSECTION (e), OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996 (ACT) (CPUC May 22, 2003)	8
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. Petition for Declaratory Ruling Concerning an Order of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Rcd 6429 (2004)	22
<i>Waiver of Access Billing Requirements and Investigation of Permanent Modifications</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 2 FCC Rcd 4518 (1987)	5, 6
 <u>Statutes</u>	
47 U.S.C. § 153(16)	26
47 U.S.C. § 153(47)	Appendix
47 U.S.C. § 153(48)	26, Appendix
47 U.S.C. § 251(a)(1)	5
47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5)	3, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)	5, Appendix
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(3)	Appendix
47 U.S.C. § 261(c)	Appendix
 <u>Rules</u>	
47 C.F.R. § 51.305	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
47 C.F.R. § 51.701	22, 32
47 C.F.R. § 52.9	20
47 C.F.R. § 52.13	20
47 C.F.R. § 52.15(g)(4)	20
 <u><i>Other Materials</i></u>	
<i>Verizon California v. Peevey</i> , Verizon's Opening Brief	12
